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Background and objectives
International Ocean Discovery Program (IODP) Site U1445 is

located near the southern end of the Mahanadi basin, on the eastern
margin of India (Figure F1). This sedimentary basin extends both
onshore and offshore and was formed during the late Jurassic rifting
of Gondwana (Sastri et al., 1981; Subrahmanyam et al., 2008). To-
day, the Mahanadi River basin (19°21′ to 23°35′N, 80°30′ to 86°50′E;
~1.42 × 105 km2) drains a catchment composed of late Archaean
and early Proterozoic granite batholiths and gneisses from the East-

ern Ghats (~56%); Gondwana-age limestones, shales, and sand-
stones (~39%); and recent alluvium (~5%) (Mazumdar et al., 2015;
Rickers et al., 2001), including one of the richest mineral belts on
the Indian subcontinent. This mineralization results in higher con-
centrations of trace metals such as Fe, Cu, Zn, and Pb in suspended
river sediments compared to other rivers in peninsular India
(Chakrapani and Subramanian, 1990b). Kaolinite, chlorite, quartz,
dolomite, and minor montmorillonite and illite are characteristic
components of suspended sediments discharged by the Mahanadi
River into the Bay of Bengal (Subramanian, 1980; Chakrapani and
Subramanian, 1990b).

The summer monsoon is the primary control on present-day
sediment discharge from the Mahanadi basin with 90% of the an-
nual sediment delivery into the Bay of Bengal (15 × 106 metric tons)
occurring between July and September (Chakrapani and Subrama-
nian, 1990a). The exceptionally narrow (25–50 km) continental
shelf promotes rapid transit of particulates to the continental slope
and rise. Direct summer monsoon precipitation and runoff from
rivers surrounding the Bay of Bengal yield a net positive water flux
(precipitation + runoff − evaporation) of 152 × 1010 m3/y (Varkey et
al. 1996). In particular, the Ganges/Brahmaputra and other Indian
peninsular rivers provide 63.5 × 1010 m3/y of runoff directly to
coastal regions of the northern and western Bay of Bengal. Much of
this freshwater is entrained within the East Indian Coastal Current
(EICC), maintaining a low-salinity region extending ~100 km off-
shore eastern India (Antonov et al., 2010; Chatterjee et al., 2012;
Chaitanya et al., 2014).

Site U1445 is located 2502 meters below sea level (mbsl) in a
flat-lying region of the upper continental rise, ~94 km from the In-
dian coastline. The seismic profile (proprietary, not shown) to the
680 m target depth is characterized by parallel, flat-lying reflectors
minimally interrupted by small-scale dewatering faults that extend
upward from depth, terminating ~80 m below the seafloor, presum-

Figure F1. Mahanadi basin with locations of Sites U1445 and U1446 (pro-
posed Sites BB-5 and BB7) and the approximate track of the “regional” seis-
mic line of Dangwal et al. (2008) (white). Map was generated using
GeoMapApp (http://www.geomapapp.org).
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ably in the less consolidated sediments. This location on the upper
rise is not protected from turbidite deposition, but the target depth
offers the possibility to reach Miocene sediments as indicated in the
regional seismic profile (Figure F2) (Dangwal et al., 2008).

The objective at Site U1445 is to recover Miocene to Holocene
sediments at three or more holes in order to construct a composite
section and splice from which to make continuous time-series re-
constructions of changing monsoon precipitation and runoff at
suborbital to orbital timescales. Sites U1445 and U1446 will consti-
tute the northern end of a meridional salinity transect that includes
sites in the Andaman Sea and is anchored by IODP Site U1443 at
5°N.

Operations
Site U1445 consisted of three holes (Table T1) ranging in depth

from 33.0 to 672.6 m drilling depth below seafloor (DSF). Overall,
117 cores were recorded for the site. A total of 487.34 m of core over
a 476.3 m cored interval was recovered using the advanced piston
corer (APC) system (102% recovery). The cored interval with the
extended core barrel (XCB) system was 534.5 m with a core recov-
ery of 518.02 m (97%). The overall recovery at Site U1445 was 99%.
The total time spent on Site U1445 was 9.3 days.

Port Visakhapatnam
The R/V JOIDES Resolution transited 235 nmi from Site U1444

to Visakhapatnam, India, for an inspection by the Indian Navy, to
board three Indian Scientists, and to gain permission to core the re-
maining primary sites for Expedition 353. The vessel was tied up at
the Fertilizer Pier in Port Visakhapatnam with the first line ashore at
0720 h (UTC + 8 h) on 29 December 2014. The naval inspection
took place on 30 December and was completed by 1630 h. Three
scientists from Indian institutions boarded the vessel at 2130 h on
30 December. A diplomatic note from the Indian Ministry of Exter-
nal Affairs granting clearance to operate within the Indian exclusive
economic zone was received at 2145 h.

Transit to Site U1445
The vessel departed Visakhapatnam for Site U1445 (proposed

primary Site BB-5) on 31 December 2014 with the last line ashore at

0306 h. After an 87 nmi transit, the ship arrived at Site U1445. The
thrusters were lowered and dynamic positioning assumed control of
the vessel at 1942 h.

Site U1445
Winds of 35 kt and heave up to 4.5 m forced operations to wait

on weather until 0245 h on 1 January 2015. At that time, an
APC/XCB bottom-hole assembly (BHA) was made and deployed to
the seafloor by 1015 h. High heave conditions caused spudding of
Hole U1445A to be delayed.

Hole U1445A
Hole U1445A was spudded at 1900 h on 1 January. The seafloor

was estimated at 2502 mbsl. Cores 353-U1445A-1H through 24H
(0–225.1 m DSF) were retrieved using the APC system. Tempera-
ture measurements were taken on Cores 4H, 7H, 10H, and 13H.
Core orientation data were obtained from Cores 3H through 24H
using the Icefield MI-5 tool. The XCB system was deployed for
Cores 25X through 77X (225.1–672.6 m DSF). Coring advances of 8
m were utilized for Cores 33X, 34X, and 38X through 66X to allow
for core expansion within the core liner.

After completion of coring operations in Hole U1445A, the hole
was swept with 50 bbl of high-viscosity mud and then displaced
with heavy weight (10.6 lb/gal) mud in preparation for downhole
logging operations. The hole was then logged using the triple
combo tool string, including the magnetic susceptibility sonde
(MSS), and the Formation MicroScanner (FMS)-sonic tool string.
Each tool string was run twice from 85 to 444 m DSF. Neither tool
string was able to pass below a bridge at 444 m DSF. Downhole log-
ging operations were completed at 0630 h on 7 January. The drill
string was pulled from the hole with the bit clearing the seafloor at
0711 h, ending Hole U1445A.

A total of 24 APC cores were taken over a 225.1 m interval with
a total core recovery of 234.31 m (104% core recovery). The XCB
system was used for 53 cores over a cored interval of 447.5 m with
432.09 m recovered (97%). Total core recovery for Hole U1445A
was 99%.

Hole U1445B
The vessel was offset 20 m south, and Hole U1445B was spud-

ded at 1010 h on 7 January. Hole U1445B was dedicated for high-
resolution pore water sampling. Cores 353-U1445B-1H through 4H
were retrieved with 101% recovery. The bit cleared the seafloor at
1320 h, ending Hole U1445B.

Four APC cores were taken over a 33.0 m interval with a total
core recovery of 33.36 m (101% core recovery).

Hole U1445C
The vessel was offset 20 m west, and Hole U1445C was spudded

at 1415 h on 7 January. Cores 353-U1445C-1H through 24H were
retrieved using the APC system. Temperature measurements were
taken with the advanced piston corer temperature tool (APCT-3) on
Cores 20H and 22H. Cores 3H through 24H were oriented using the
Icefield MI-5 tool. The XCB system was deployed for Cores 25X
through 36X (218.2–305.2 m DSF). Cores 26X through 36X used 8
m advances to allow for core expansion within the core liner.

A total of 24 APC cores were taken over a 218.2 m interval with
a total core recovery of 219.67 m (101% core recovery). The XCB
system was used for 12 cores over a cored interval of 87.0 m with
85.93 m recovered (99%). Total core recovery for Hole U1445C was
100%.

Figure F2. Interpreted “regional” seismic section passing through the 85°E
Ridge in the Mahanadi deepwater basin to the shelf edge in the north, mod-
ified from Dangwal et al. (2008). The approximate track of this line is indi-
cated in Figure F1. Sites U1445 and U1446 (proposed Sites BB-5 and BB-7)
are projected on the line. TWT = two-way traveltime.
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Table T1. Site U1445 core summary. CSF = core depth below seafloor, DRF = drilling depth below rig floor, DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, mbsl = meters
below sea level. H = advanced piston corer, X = extended core barrel. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in .csv format. 

Hole U1445A Hole U1445B
Latitude: 17°44.7217′N Latitude: 17°44.7098′N
Longitude: 84°47.2518′E Longitude: 84°47.2498′E
Time on hole (h): 155.5 Time on hole (h): 6.0
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement below rig floor, m DRF): 2513.1 Seafloor (drill pipe measurement below rig floor, m DRF): 2514.5
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.8 Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.9
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, mbsl): 2502.3 Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, mbsl): 2503.6
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 672.6 Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 33.0
Total length of cored section (m): 672.6 Total length of cored section (m): 33.0
Total core recovered (m): 666.4 Total core recovered (m): 33.36
Core recovery (%): 99 Core recovery (%): 101
Total number of cores: 77 Total number of cores: 4

Hole U1445C
Latitude: 17°44.7095′N
Longitude: 84°47.2387′E
Time on hole (h): 64.5
Seafloor (drill pipe measurement below rig floor, m DRF): 2513.5
Distance between rig floor and sea level (m): 10.9
Water depth (drill pipe measurement from sea level, mbsl): 2502.6
Total penetration (drilling depth below seafloor, m DSF): 305.2
Total length of cored section (m): 305.2
Total core recovered (m): 305.6
Core recovery (%): 100
Total number of cores: 36

Core
Date 

(2015)
Time          

UTC (h)

Depth DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced (m)

Depth CSF (m)

Length of core 
recovered (m)

Recovery 
(%)

Sections 
(N)

Top of cored 
interval

Bottom of cored 
interval

Top of cored 
interval

Bottom of cored 
interval

353-U1445A-
1H 1 Jan 1125 0.0 6.9 6.9 0.0 6.96 6.96 101 6
2H 1 Jan 1225 6.9 16.4 9.5 6.9 16.48 9.58 101 8
3H 1 Jan 1315 16.4 25.9 9.5 16.4 25.32 8.92 94 7
4H 1 Jan 1420 25.9 35.4 9.5 25.9 35.83 9.93 105 8
5H 1 Jan 1510 35.4 44.9 9.5 35.4 45.85 10.45 110 8
6H 1 Jan 1600 44.9 54.4 9.5 44.9 55.06 10.16 107 8
7H 1 Jan 1700 54.4 63.9 9.5 54.4 63.99 9.59 101 8
8H 1 Jan 1745 63.9 73.4 9.5 63.9 74.36 10.46 110 9
9H 1 Jan 1830 73.4 82.9 9.5 73.4 83.68 10.28 108 9
10H 1 Jan 1935 82.9 92.4 9.5 82.9 92.62 9.72 102 8
11H 1 Jan 2025 92.4 101.9 9.5 92.4 101.75 9.35 98 8
12H 1 Jan 2110 101.9 111.4 9.5 101.9 112.23 10.33 109 9
13H 1 Jan 2215 111.4 120.9 9.5 111.4 121.43 10.03 106 8
14H 1 Jan 2310 120.9 130.4 9.5 120.9 131.19 10.29 108 9
15H 2 Jan 0000 130.4 139.9 9.5 130.4 140.58 10.18 107 8
16H 2 Jan 0100 139.9 149.4 9.5 139.9 149.79 9.89 104 9
17H 2 Jan 0155 149.4 158.9 9.5 149.4 158.99 9.59 101 8
18H 2 Jan 0250 158.9 168.4 9.5 158.9 169.00 10.10 106 8
19H 2 Jan 0345 168.4 177.9 9.5 168.4 178.16 9.76 103 8
20H 2 Jan 0430 177.9 187.4 9.5 177.9 188.19 10.29 108 8
21H 2 Jan 0520 187.4 196.9 9.5 187.4 196.85 9.45 99 8
22H 2 Jan 0610 196.9 206.4 9.5 196.9 206.69 9.79 103 8
23H 2 Jan 0700 206.4 215.9 9.5 206.4 216.43 10.03 106 9
24H 2 Jan 0800 215.9 225.1 9.2 215.9 225.08 9.18 100 9
25X 2 Jan 1025 225.1 234.8 9.7 225.1 232.06 6.96 72 7
26X 2 Jan 1120 234.8 244.5 9.7 234.8 243.50 8.70 90 9
27X 2 Jan 1210 244.5 254.2 9.7 244.5 252.68 8.18 84 8
28X 2 Jan 1320 254.2 263.9 9.7 254.2 261.51 7.31 75 7
29X 2 Jan 1415 263.9 273.6 9.7 263.9 271.23 7.33 76 7
30X 2 Jan 1510 273.6 283.3 9.7 273.6 280.85 7.25 75 8
31X 2 Jan 1610 283.3 293.0 9.7 283.3 290.49 7.19 74 8
32X 2 Jan 1725 293.0 302.7 9.7 293.0 300.87 7.87 81 7
33X 2 Jan 1820 302.7 310.7 8.0 302.7 311.75 9.05 113 8
34X 2 Jan 1915 310.7 318.7 8.0 310.7 319.57 8.87 111 7
35X 2 Jan 2015 318.7 324.0 5.3 318.7 325.87 7.17 135 6
36X 2 Jan 2225 324.0 333.7 9.7 324.0 332.80 8.80 91 7
37X 3 Jan 0015 333.7 343.4 9.7 333.7 341.73 8.03 83 7
38X 3 Jan 0150 343.4 351.4 8.0 343.4 351.76 8.36 105 7
39X 3 Jan 0325 351.4 359.4 8.0 351.4 359.37 7.97 100 7
40X 3 Jan 0445 359.4 367.4 8.0 359.4 367.74 8.34 104 7
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41X 3 Jan 0615 367.4 375.4 8.0 367.4 375.45 8.05 101 7
42X 3 Jan 0740 375.4 383.4 8.0 375.4 384.12 8.72 109 7
43X 3 Jan 0900 383.4 391.4 8.0 383.4 391.69 8.29 104 7
44X 3 Jan 1025 391.4 399.4 8.0 391.4 399.89 8.49 106 7
45X 3 Jan 1135 399.4 407.4 8.0 399.4 408.42 9.02 113 7
46X 3 Jan 1250 407.4 415.4 8.0 407.4 416.10 8.70 109 7
47X 3 Jan 1420 415.4 423.4 8.0 415.4 423.34 7.94 99 7
48X 3 Jan 1550 423.4 431.4 8.0 423.4 432.72 9.32 117 8
49X 3 Jan 1730 431.4 439.4 8.0 431.4 438.88 7.48 94 6
50X 3 Jan 1920 439.4 447.4 8.0 439.4 448.46 9.06 113 8
51X 3 Jan 2100 447.4 455.4 8.0 447.4 457.04 9.64 121 9
52X 3 Jan 2245 455.4 463.4 8.0 455.4 463.99 8.59 107 7
53X 4 Jan 0030 463.4 471.4 8.0 463.4 472.42 9.02 113 8
54X 4 Jan 0225 471.4 479.4 8.0 471.4 480.75 9.35 117 8
55X 4 Jan 0355 479.4 487.4 8.0 479.4 487.88 8.48 106 8
56X 4 Jan 0525 487.4 495.4 8.0 487.4 495.13 7.73 97 7
57X 4 Jan 0640 495.4 503.4 8.0 495.4 503.76 8.36 105 7
58X 4 Jan 0805 503.4 511.4 8.0 503.4 512.57 9.17 115 8
59X 4 Jan 0925 511.4 519.4 8.0 511.4 520.51 9.11 114 8
60X 4 Jan 1110 519.4 527.4 8.0 519.4 527.03 7.63 95 6
61X 4 Jan 1240 527.4 535.4 8.0 527.4 535.80 8.40 105 8
62X 4 Jan 1435 535.4 543.4 8.0 535.4 542.78 7.38 92 6
63X 4 Jan 1620 543.4 551.4 8.0 543.4 552.24 8.84 111 8
64X 4 Jan 1815 551.4 559.4 8.0 551.4 560.03 8.63 108 7
65X 4 Jan 2020 559.4 567.4 8.0 559.4 565.29 5.89 74 5
66X 4 Jan 2245 567.4 575.4 8.0 567.4 573.24 5.84 73 5
67X 5 Jan 0105 575.4 585.1 9.7 575.4 584.26 8.86 91 7
68X 5 Jan 0315 585.1 594.8 9.7 585.1 593.83 8.73 90 7
69X 5 Jan 0500 594.8 604.5 9.7 594.8 603.24 8.44 87 7
70X 5 Jan 0640 604.5 614.2 9.7 604.5 614.52 10.02 103 9
71X 5 Jan 0830 614.2 623.9 9.7 614.2 623.93 9.73 100 8
72X 5 Jan 1030 623.9 630.4 6.5 623.9 631.16 7.26 112 6
73X 5 Jan 1240 630.4 640.1 9.7 630.4 639.10 8.70 90 7
74X 5 Jan 1430 640.1 649.8 9.7 640.1 649.20 9.10 94 8
75X 5 Jan 1615 649.8 659.5 9.7 649.8 659.69 9.89 102 8
76X 5 Jan 1845 659.5 667.2 7.7 659.5 665.99 6.49 84 6
77X 5 Jan 2215 667.2 672.6 5.4 667.2 667.56 0.36 7 1

353-U1445B-
1H 7 Jan 0225 0.0 4.5 4.5 0.0 4.53 4.53 101 4
2H 7 Jan 0330 4.5 14.0 9.5 4.5 13.77 9.27 98 8
3H 7 Jan 0415 14.0 23.5 9.5 14.0 23.53 9.53 100 8
4H 7 Jan 0455 23.5 33.0 9.5 23.5 33.56 10.06 106 8

353-U1445C-
1H 7 Jan 0635 0.0 4.4 4.4 0.0 4.48 4.48 102 4
2H 7 Jan 0730 4.4 12.4 8.0 4.4 12.39 7.99 100 7
3H 7 Jan 0815 12.4 21.9 9.5 12.4 21.17 8.77 92 7
4H 7 Jan 0855 21.9 31.4 9.5 21.9 31.56 9.66 102 8
5H 7 Jan 0940 31.4 40.9 9.5 31.4 41.08 9.68 102 8
6H 7 Jan 1025 40.9 50.4 9.5 40.9 50.54 9.64 101 8
7H 7 Jan 1115 50.4 59.9 9.5 50.4 59.64 9.24 97 9
8H 7 Jan 1200 59.9 69.4 9.5 59.9 69.96 10.06 106 8
9H 7 Jan 1430 69.4 78.9 9.5 69.4 79.15 9.75 103 8
10H 7 Jan 2210 78.9 88.4 9.5 78.9 88.43 9.53 100 9
11H 7 Jan 2320 88.4 97.9 9.5 88.4 95.62 7.22 76 7
12H 8 Jan 0720 97.9 107.4 9.5 97.9 107.08 9.18 97 8
13H 8 Jan 0915 107.4 116.9 9.5 107.4 117.16 9.76 103 8
14H 8 Jan 1000 116.9 126.4 9.5 116.9 126.88 9.98 105 8
15H 8 Jan 1045 126.4 135.9 9.5 126.4 136.34 9.94 105 8
16H 8 Jan 1130 135.9 145.4 9.5 135.9 145.81 9.91 104 11
17H 8 Jan 1220 145.4 154.9 9.5 145.4 155.19 9.79 103 8
18H 8 Jan 1305 154.9 164.4 9.5 154.9 164.74 9.84 104 8
19H 8 Jan 1350 164.4 172.9 8.5 164.4 173.69 9.29 109 8
20H 8 Jan 1520 172.9 182.4 9.5 172.9 182.70 9.80 103 9
21H 8 Jan 1610 182.4 191.9 9.5 182.4 192.29 9.89 104 8
22H 8 Jan 1730 191.9 201.4 9.5 191.9 201.76 9.86 104 8
23H 8 Jan 1835 201.4 210.9 9.5 201.4 210.43 9.03 95 9
24H 8 Jan 1930 210.9 218.2 7.3 210.9 218.28 7.38 101 8

Core
Date 

(2015)
Time          

UTC (h)

Depth DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced (m)

Depth CSF (m)

Length of core 
recovered (m)

Recovery 
(%)

Sections 
(N)

Top of cored 
interval

Bottom of cored 
interval

Top of cored 
interval

Bottom of cored 
interval

Table T1 (continued). (Continued on next page.)
IODP Proceedings 4 Volume 353



S.C. Clemens et al. Site U1445
After coring operations were completed, the hole was displaced
with heavy mud. The pipe trip out of the hole was delayed for 3 h
while a hydraulic dump valve was replaced on the iron roughneck
power unit. The bit cleared the rig floor at 0430 h on 10 January.
The rig was secured for transit, and the sea voyage to Site U1446
(proposed Site BB-7) began at 0548 h on 10 January.

Lithostratigraphy
Sediments recovered from Holes U1445A–U1445C are princi-

pally composed of hemipelagic clays with a significant biogenic
component, as well as occasional thin turbidites, of Late Pleistocene
(Holocene?) to late Miocene age. Lithostratigraphic units are de-
fined predominantly by changes in lithology (as identified by visual
core description and smear slide observations), with supporting in-
formation from physical property and X-ray diffraction (XRD) data
(Figures F3, F4, F5, F6, F7, F8). The observed lithologic differences
between units are mainly the result of the varying abundance of bi-
osilica, principally diatoms, which influences the physical property
data primarily through the dilution of the lithogenic components,
particularly in Subunit Ib (Figure F4). Lithologic descriptions are
based primarily on sediments recovered from Hole U1445A, sup-
plemented with observations from Hole U1445C.

Because of the homogeneous nature of the sediments, only one
stratigraphic unit is recognized, divided into two subunits (Ia and
Ib) primarily based on nannofossil and biosilica content (Figure F3).
Subunit Ia is a 165 m thick sequence of Late Pleistocene (Holo-
cene?) to Middle Pleistocene olive-gray to dark greenish gray clay
with biosilica, as well as clay with nannofossils, with occasional beds
of biosilica-rich clay. Foraminifers are a persistent but variable com-
ponent of the smear slides in Subunit Ia. Subunit Ib is a 502 m thick
sequence, the top of which is defined by the first downcore occur-
rence of biosilica-rich clays in Hole U1445A. Subunit Ib is domi-
nated by very dark greenish gray biosilica-rich clay with glauconite,
with significant intervals of increased diatom content between 160
and 330 m core depth below seafloor, Method A (CSF-A). Foramin-
ifers and nannofossils are much less common in Subunit Ib than in
Subunit Ia but are present in small numbers throughout, particu-
larly between ~570 and 670 m CSF-A where an increase in calcare-
ous nannofossils is observed. Thin (~2–20 cm thick) turbidites are
present in sediments from both Subunits Ia and Ib, varying in com-
position from silt-sized quartz-rich silt/sands to foraminifer-rich
sands, with occasional bioclastic-rich sands. Occasional soupy or

mousselike intervals, characteristic of gas hydrate dissociation, were
identified in sediments recovered using the APC system in Holes
U1445A–U1445C from both Subunits Ia and Ib. Overall, cores from
Hole U1445C were considerably less disturbed by drilling distur-
bance and gas expansion than those recovered from Hole U1445A
at equivalent depths, possibly due to reduced heave during Hole
U1445C operations.

Subunit Ia
Intervals: 353-U1445A-1H-1, 0 cm, through 18H-5, 141 cm; 

353-U1445B-1H-1, 0 cm, through 4H-CC, 22 cm; 
353-U1445C-1H-1, 0 cm, through 19H-1, 88 cm

Depths: Hole U1445A = 0–165.28 m CSF-A; 
Hole U1445B = 0–33.56 m CSF-A; 
Hole U1445C = 0–164.82 m CSF-A

